
 

 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 

APPLICATION OF AMERICAN 

ENERGY RESOURCES LLC,    

FOR DE NOVO HEARING,    

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO       

                                                                      
WRITTEN APPLICATION FOR DE NOVO HEARING AND EMERGENCY STAY OF DIVISION 

ORDER IN CASE NO 25166 AND ORDER NO R-23961 

American Energy Resources LLC (American) hereby submits this wriƩen applicaƟon   

for de novo hearing and Emergency Stay of division orders in case no R-23961 before the 

commission, involving Case No. 25166, NMAC 19.15.4.12 D Reopening and Emergency Stay of 

Division order of case no. 25166, NMAC 19.15.4.23 A and B, hearing before the commission and 

Emergency Stay of Division orders, and terminaƟon of the order for violaƟng the rules of the 

order.   
 

American is an effected party and contends the Division order is unlawful, unreasonable,   

arbitrary, erroneous, and capricious, because:   

1)The hearing examiner order did not comply with the state statutes regulaƟng the  

applicant Alpha required obligatory duty to send noƟce via cerƟfied mail to the operator of  

each exisƟng well, contravening statutory requirements NMAC 19.15.15.12; 19.15.4.12 A(1)(a); 

19.15.16.15 B(9)(b)(i); 19.15.16.15 B(9)(b)(ii); NMSA 70-2-17C-17E. 
 

2) The Order given by the hearing examiner did not protect the prevenƟon of waste and the  

correlaƟve rights of American Saik Unit as required by State Law, NMAC, NMSA,  



and the Oil and Gas Act, and materially undermines American rights that are protected by  

State law, NMAC, NMSA, and the Oil and Gas Act.   

 

3) The hearing examiner order basis conclusion of fact were based without substanƟal   

evidence and were only based on the false claim of the applicant Alpha who had financial   

gains in geƫng its applicaƟon approved, and the decision made by the examiner is outside   

of his jurisdicƟon of the OCD and therefore is in violaƟon of its own State laws.  
  

4) The hearing examiner order basis conclusion of fact for applicant Alpha false claim were 

based in complete disregard for the Oil and Gas Act NMAC 70-1-5 requirement that a demand 

for release must precede any acƟon.    
 

5) The hearing examiner order basis of conclusion of fact for applicant Alpha false claim of 

American only owning a wellbore assignment were based in complete disregard of evidenƟary 

facts presented by American of its chain of Ɵtle in ownership in the unsevered Saik Unit, 

assigning all rights and interests in their enƟrety of the Saik unit, leases, and well to American, 

through recorded documents filed at the Eddy County Clerk’s Office.   
 

6) The Division and hearing examiner order to allow applicant Alpha to pool, when applicant 

Alpha is in violaƟon with numerous state laws is “contravening statutory requirements”, a 

violaƟon of state laws, erroneous and arbitrary toward American.    
 

7) The hearing examiner order to allow applicant Alpha to pool American Saik unit when 

applicant Alpha is in violaƟon 19.15.5.9 and 19.15.25.8 are violaƟons of state law and a clear 

indicaƟon of the favoriƟsm being given to Alpha, and by allowing an applicant Alpha to 

compulsory pool while applicant Alpha has numerous violaƟons is contravening statutory 

requirements and a violaƟon of State law and the Oil and Gas Act and obligated duƟes to 

protect the public health and the environment 19.15.5.8 NMAC.   
 

American is an effected party, and 7 elements exist in the hearing examiners order to be  



erroneous and arbitrary toward the protecƟon of American correlaƟve rights.     

American by the burden of proof, has provided to the Division the chain of Ɵtle of 

American ownership in the Saik Unit and lands that are all recorded at the Eddy County Clerk’s 

Office.   

American ownership through chain of Ɵtle are all filed and recorded documents, 

recorded in good faith efforts by all Assignees that obtained and assigned ownership in the Saik 

#001.  
 

American is an effected party, and the applicant Alpha claims are without standing or   

merit:   

1) The Applicant Alpha claim in their pooling proceedings is that American Saik lease   

has expired.   
 

American, under the Oil and Gas Act 70-1-5 (Demand for release must precede acƟon),   

Alpha claim of an expired lease is unjust and unethical without the burden of proof of   

release that precedes any acƟon.    

 

2) The Applicant Alpha complaint in their proceeding that American Saik well is a wellbore  

assignment.  
 

American has presented chain of Ɵtle of its ownership in the Saik unit, leases, interests, 

rights, Ɵtle, and well that have all never been severed from the estate and were all assigned to 

American in their enƟrety.    

Apache CorporaƟon and MW Petroleum CorporaƟon assigned all leases, unit, minerals, 

interests, rights, Ɵtle, and the well of the Saik #001 to Bristal Resources CorporaƟon on 

December 19, 1996, in Book: 272 Page: 183, recorded at the Eddy County Clerk’s office.      

              (SEE EXHIBIT A) 

Bristal Resources CorporaƟon, Bristal Resources 1994 AcquisiƟon Limited Partnership, 

Bristal Resources ProducƟon Company assigned all leases, unit, minerals, interests, rights, Ɵtle, 



and the well of the Saik #001 to Staghorn Resources LLC on June 17, 1998, in Book: 321 Page: 

1005, recorded at the Eddy County Clerk’s office.                 (SEE EXHIBIT B) 

Staghorn Resources LLC assigned all leases, unit, minerals, interests, rights, Ɵtle, and the 

well of the Saik #001 to Texona Petroleum CorporaƟon on November 24, 1998, in Book: 338 

Page: 995, recorded at the Eddy County Clerk’s office.          (SEE EXHIBIT C) 

Texona Petroleum CorporaƟon assigned all leases, unit, minerals, interests, rights, Ɵtle 

and the well of the Saik #001 to Wildcat Energy L.L.C. on May 3, 2000, in Book: 384 Page: 0179, 

recorded at the Eddy County Clerk’s office.                             (SEE EXHIBIT D) 

Wildcat Energy L.L.C. assigned all leases, unit, minerals, interests, rights, Ɵtle, and the 

well of the Saik #001 to American Energy Resources LLC on November 26, 2018, in Book: 1117 

Page: 1122, recorded at the Eddy County Clerk’s office.          (SEE EXHIBIT E) 
 

3) The Applicant Alpha complaint in their proceeding that American Saik well is   

abandoned and under rule 19.15.5.9. and 19.15.25.8 and the Division must force   

American to abandon and plug the Saik well.    
 

American, under Oil and Gas Act 70-2-14 Financial assurances and NMAC 19.15.5.9 A (1)   

adequate financials assurances,                (See Exhibits F and G) 

Therefore, American is in compliance, American is not an abandoned owner, American 

has provided adequate financials to operate and has submiƩed C-101, C-102, C-103, C-104, C-

115, work descripƟon, well  diagram to work over the Saik well and proceed with the 

development plan of the Saik #001  well, re-complete the exisƟng producing Wolfcamp 

formaƟon with new technology, and  further test and develop the Wolfcamp and Bonespring 

formaƟons, allowing American it’s just right to produce and develop its just and fair share.     

American has filed producƟon reports on the American Saik Unit well for January, 

February, March, April, May, June, July, August, and September 2025 up to present.   
 

Furthermore, American has lease ownership in the Saik Unit and lands and with 

American ownership in the Saik Unit and lands it operates the (API: 30-015- 20971) Saik #001.   

By State law and the protecƟon of correlaƟve rights, American Saik unit is protected   



regardless of applicant Alpha false claims. American is required noƟce and under exisƟng units 

and wells in Spacing Units statutes and laws are required as follows:   
 

1) ExisƟng wells in spacing units, horizontal or otherwise, that are wholly or parƟally   

included in a new horizontal spacing unit remain dedicated to their exisƟng spacing units.      

19.15.16.15 B(9)(A)    

 

American Operates a dedicated exisƟng spacing unit with its operaƟons in the Saik #001. 

    

2) A horizontal well that will have a completed interval parƟally in an exisƟng well’s   

spacing unit, and in the same pool or formaƟon, may be drilled only with the   

approval of, or, in the absence of approval, aŌer noƟce too, all operators and working   

interest owners of record or known to the applicant in the exisƟng and new well’s   

spacing units. 19.15.16.15 B(9)(b)(i)    

 

American produces from the Wolfcamp formaƟon in its operaƟons in the Saik #001.  

    

3) Any subsequent well, horizontal or otherwise, with a completed interval located   

wholly within an exisƟng well’s horizontal spacing unit, and in the same pool or   

formaƟon, if not designated as an infill horizontal well, may be drilled only with the   

approval of, or, in the absence of approval, aŌer noƟce to, 19.15.16.15 B(9)(b)(ii)    

 

American is not an absence operator, and Applicant Alpha proposed wells may not be 

drilled for American does not give approval.   

   

4) The applicant shall give noƟce to each owner of an interest in the mineral estate of   

any porƟon of the lands proposed to be pooled    19.15.4.12 A(1)(a) NMAC, regardless of  

any noƟce and publicaƟon of any adjudicatory hearing published by the Division in the  



State of New Mexico, in no way saƟsfies the obligated duƟes of the compulsory pooling  

applicants’ duty to give noƟce 19.15.4.12 A(1)(a), and regardless of the Division saƟsfying  

its duty to publicaƟon of an adjudicatory hearing in no way saƟsfies the compulsory  

pooling applicants obligated duƟes to New Mexico State law noƟce requirements.  

 

American did not receive noƟce. Applicant Alpha efforts were rather used toward its 

numerous aƩempts to change the narraƟve of the maƩer and aƩempt to discredit American 

ownership through false claims without standing or merit in an aƩempt to further saƟsfy the 

applicants Alpha failed efforts toward obligated duty to noƟfy under rule 19.15.4.12 A(1)(a) 

NMAC and 19.15.4.12 A(1)(a). 
  

American is an effected party, and 4 addiƟonal elements exist to be erroneous and   

arbitrary toward the protecƟon of American correlaƟve rights.     

American is an Operator and Interest Owner in the Applicant Alpha proposed pool. 

Applicant Alpha made no good faith efforts to give noƟce to American.    
 

CONCLUSION 
 

Therefore, The Oil and Gas Act is very clear under rule 70-1-3 through 70-1-5, and for 

Applicant Alpha or anyone to aƩempt to change the narraƟve of the law without a valid 

forfeiture claim, a noƟce that precedes any acƟon, and is not the valid owner of the leased 

premises to bring forth acƟon in a court of competent jurisdicƟon is in fact acƟng malicious, 

overreaching, abuse or process, and abuse of the Oil and Gas Act, and is guilty to perjury under 

Rule 70-2-10.   
 

Under the Oil and Gas Act the Division has jurisdicƟon over maƩers related to 

conservaƟon of oil and gas, but the basis of its powers is founded on the duty to prevent waste 

and to protect correlaƟve rights.    
 

Hearing examiner Gregory Chakilian to allow the applicant Alpha to pool American   



correlaƟve rights, Saik unit, Interests through applicant Alpha’s  numerous false claims, of an 

abandoned well, of an expired lease, of a wellbore assignment is arbitrary and erroneous for the 

fact that the pooling party applicant Alpha has not saƟsfied burden of proof for their claims and 

has an intent and moƟve to make financial gains in their willful aƩempt to creaƟvely change the 

narraƟve of the maƩer to benefit applicant Alpha’s pooling applicaƟon geƫng approved.    
  

Hearing examiner Gregory Chakilian to allow the applicant Alpha to pool American   

correlaƟve rights, while applicant Alpha is in fact out of compliance with NMAC 19.15.5.9 A (1-4) 

and A (a) and NMAC 19.15.25.8. is arbitrary and proof of favoriƟsm toward one party, Alpha.   

Applicant Alpha is in violaƟon and under bonded with its $50,000 surety bond on 4 wells. 3 of 

Alpha’s wells have been inacƟve for over 15 months. Kodiak #002 Bond due: $48,980 Bond in 

place $48,980, and has not produced since 2/2015, the remaining 2 wells, the Colonia A Com 

#001, has not produced since 3/2023, the Tracy B Com #001, and has not produced since 

7/2022, and do not have adequate financial assurances and are in violaƟon with NMAC 

19.15.5.9, NMAC   

19.15.25.8, Oil and Gas Act 70-2-14.        (See Exhibits H, I, J, K, L, and M) 

Applicant Alpha has not made good faith efforts to provide adequate financial 
assurances or to aƩempt workovers its 3 inacƟve wells.    

 

Applicant Alpha is the wellbore owner with its assignments that are recorded at the Eddy 

County Clerk’s Office and as follows,   

Mewbourne Oil Co assigned a wellbore assignment for the Kodiak #002 to Tap Rock OperaƟng 

LLC on March 21, 2023, in Book: 1169 Page: 659, recorded at the Eddy County Clerk’s office.   

                                     (See Exhibit N) 

OXY USA WTP Limited Partnership assigned a wellbore assignment for the Colonia A Com #001 

to Tap Rock OperaƟng LLC on July 1, 2021, in Book: 1150 Page: 857, recorded at the Eddy 

County Clerk’s office.           (See Exhibit O) 



OXY USA WTP Limited Partnership assigned a wellbore assignment for the Tracy B Com #001 to 

Tap Rock OperaƟng LLC on July 1, 2021, in Book: 1150 Page: 858, recorded at the Eddy County 

Clerk’s office.                         (See Exhibit P) 

Tap Rock OperaƟng LLC merged with Civitas Permian OperaƟng LLC on June 23, 2023. 

Civitas DE Basin Resources LLC assigned wellbores of the Kodiak #002, Colonia A Com #001, and 

Tracy B Com #001 to Alpha Energy Partners LLC on February 29, 2024, in Book: 1184 Page: 568, 

recorded at the Eddy County Clerk’s office.  

                                (See Exhibit Q) 

 

American is in fact over bonded with its $125,000 blanket Cash bond and its Rio Penasco   

KD Com #003 Bond due: $43,720 with Cash Bond in place $50,000, Saik #001 Bond due:   

$48,380 with Cash Bone in place $48,380, Shipp 27 #001 Bond due: $49,804 with Cash   

Bond in place: $50,000.   

American has made good faith efforts by providing adequate financial assurances to   

operate and has made good faith efforts to work over its 3 wells.    

 

Applicant Alpha further aƩempts to navigate around the noƟficaƟon statutes process 

with numerous false  claims of an abandoned well, of an expired lease, of a wellbore 

assignment as their jusƟficaƟon for their failed obligated duty to in fact noƟfy all effected 

parƟes and found it upon themselves to creaƟvely change the narraƟve of the maƩer as to their 

jusƟficaƟon to encroachment, trespass, invasion, theŌ, and hosƟle takeover of American Saik 

Unit, lease, rights, Ɵtle, and interests. Applicant Alpha applicaƟon 25166 comes with unclean 

hands and is unjust, unethical, and a clear violaƟon of NMAC, NMAS, Oil and Gas Act, and 

serious disregard to the pooling proceedings and obligated duƟes entrusted to operators to 

proper noƟficaƟon to affected parƟes. An Emergency Stay must be granted to Protect American 

Saik Unit and American CorrelaƟve rights and prevent waste. 



 Tenneco Oil Co. v. New Mexico Water Quality Control Com’n, 1986-NMCA-033,¶ 10, 736 P.2d 

986, 988  
 

American has provided more than sufficient evidence with standing and merit for a de 

novo hearing before the commission, an Emergency Stay, and further standing and merit for the 

TerminaƟon of applicant Alpha pooling applicaƟon Case no. 25166 and order no R-23961 in its 

enƟrety, for the order rule;  
 

#28) This order shall Terminate AutomaƟcally if the applicant fails to comply with … 

19.15.4.12 B and 19.15.4.12 C NMAC.              (See Exhibits R) 
 

The hearing examiner Gregory Chakilian erroneous arbitrary acts will have a great 

irreversible future harm to an effected party such as American correlaƟve rights, Interests,   

Leases, Saik #001 Unit, and will create great waste of its Saik #001 Unit and its well.  

Hearing examiner Gregory Chakilian was not acƟng in a judicial capacity when he 

approved Alpha proposed pooling applicaƟon, American correlaƟve rights were not protected 

creaƟng waste, the Hearing Examiner Gregory Chakilina arbitrary decision was therefore not 

enƟtled.    

American is an effected party and has provided more than sufficient evidence through 

the burden of proof withstanding to be granted a de novo hearing before the commission, an 

Emergency Stay, and TerminaƟon of Division order in applicant Alpha Case no. 25166 and Order 

no. R-23961 in its enƟrety.     

 

Respecƞully SubmiƩed,    
 

       

Jonathan Samaniego    
P.O. Box 114 Hagerman, NM 88232    
Energy.jrs@gmail.com    
RepresentaƟve for American Energy Resources, LLC 
 
 



 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby cerƟfy that a true correct copy of the foregoing was filed with the Commission  

Clerk and was served on counsel of record via electronic mail on October 2, 2025:    

 
Freya Tschantz, Law Clerk     
Freya.Tschantz@emnrd.nm.gov     
OCD.Hearings@emnrd.nm.gov     
EMNRD-Oil ConservaƟon Division Clerk     
 
Darin C. Savage     
Andrew D. Schill     
William E. Zimsky     
214 McKenzie Street     
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501     
darin@abadieschill.com     
andrew@abadieschill.com     
bill@abadieschill.com     
AƩorneys for Alpha Energy Partners LLC    
 
Michael H. Feldewert     
Adam G. Rankin     
Paula M. Vance     
Post Office Box 2208    
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504     
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com     
agrankin@hollandhart.com     
pmvance@hollandhart.com     
AƩorneys for Permian Resources OperaƟng,     
LLC, Sarvis Permian Land Fund I, LLC, U.S.     
Energy Development CorporaƟon, and Sarvis     
Rockmont Permian Land Fund, LLC     
 
Kaitlyn A. Luck     
P.O. Box 483     



Taos, NM 87571     
luck.kaitlyn@gmail.com     
(361) 648-1973     
AƩorney for Chief Capital (O&G) II LLC,     
Covenant Hercules LLC,     
ChrisƟan Capstone LLC,     
and Crusader RoyalƟes LLC     
 
Warren Anderson     
Lilli Anderson     
1310 Forest Avenue     
Pasadena, CA 91103     
WarZulu91@gmail.com     
Pro Se 
 
 
 
 
 



(EXHIBIT A)







































(EXHIBIT B)

























































































(EXHIBIT C)



























































































(EXHIBIT D)





























































(EXHIBIT E)





















































State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, 3rd Floor▪ Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone (505) 476-3441 ▪ www.emnrd.nm.gov/OCD/ 

Michelle Lujan-Grisham 
Governor 
 
Melanie A. Kenderdine  Gerasimos “Gerry” Razatos  
Cabinet Secretary-Designate  Division Director (Acting) 
       Oil Conservation Division 
Ben Shelton  
Deputy Secretary (Acting) 
 
 
 
December 18, 2024 
 
 
American Energy Resources LLC [372991] 
P.O. BOX 114 
Hagerman, NM 88232 
 
 
 
Re: Approved:       Single Well Plugging Bond(s)  
 Operator:  American Energy Resources LLC [372991] 
 Issuers: LEA COUNTY STATE BANK [239] 
 
 
 
 
Greetings: 
 
The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division approves the following bond(s): 
 

BOND NUMBER API NUMBER AMOUNT EFFECTIVE 
100002575 30-015-20971 $48,380.00 12/18/2024 

 
Please forward to your issuer as we no longer mail paper copies. This is a part of New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division’s paperless initiative. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Nicholas Karns 
Compliance Officer – A 
Nicholas.Karns@emnrd.nm.gov 
 
 
ecc: Oil Conservation Division – Rob Jackson, Amalia Bustamante 
 
 
 

http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/OCD/
(EXHIBIT F)



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, 3rd Floor▪ Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone (505) 476-3441 ▪ www.emnrd.nm.gov/OCD/ 

Michelle Lujan-Grisham 
Governor 
 
Melanie A. Kenderdine  Gerasimos “Gerry” Razatos  
Cabinet Secretary-Designate  Division Director (Acting) 
       Oil Conservation Division 
Ben Shelton  
Deputy Secretary (Acting) 
 
 
 
January 7, 2025 
 
 
American Energy Resources LLC [372991] 
P.O. BOX 114 
Hagerman, NM 88232 
 
 
Re: Approved:       Blanket Plugging Bond(s)  
 Operator:  American Energy Resources LLC [332741] 
 Issuers: LEA COUNTY STATE BANK [239] 
 
 
 
 
Greetings: 
 
The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division approves the following bond rider(s): 
 

BOND NUMBER API NUMBER AMOUNT EFFECTIVE 
100002724 30-025-24876 $50,000.00 1/07/2025 
100002732 30-015-23801 $50,000.00 1/07/2025 
100002716 N/A $75,000.00 1/07/2025 

 
Please forward to your issuer as we no longer mail paper copies. This is a part of New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division’s paperless initiative. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Gayle Madrid 
Compliance Officer III 
Gayle.Madrid@emnrd.nm.gov 
 
 
ecc: Oil Conservation Division – Rob Jackson, Amalia Bustamante 
 
 
 

http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/OCD/
mailto:Gayle.Madrid@emnrd.nm.gov
(EXHIBIT G)



(EXHIBIT H)







District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Wells Selected for Transfer

Permit  362232

1 Well Selected for Transfer
From:

Civitas Permian Operating, LLC
OGRID:

332195
To:

Alpha Energy Partners LLC
OGRID:

330859

OCD District: Artesia (1 Well selected.)

Property Well Lease
Type

ULSTR OCD
Unit

API Pool
ID

Pool Name Well
Type

335714 KODIAK #002 P O­17­22S­27E O 30­015­33962 G



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

COMMENTS

Action  362232

COMMENTS
Operator:

Civitas Permian Operating, LLC
555 17th Street
Denver, CO 80202

OGRID:

332195
Action Number:

362232
Action Type:

[C­145] EP Change of Operator

Comments

Created By Comment Comment
Date

abustamante Rejected: New Operator did not meet the additional single well financial assurance due to an inactive well for $48980 as per rule 19.15.8.9 NMAC. Operator
only submitted page 3 of the C­145 3­page document. Please read "Notice of Responsibility" prior to uploading the complete document(s). Re­submit the
correct 3­page C­145.

3/26/2024

abustamante Rejected #2: New Operator did not meet the additional single well financial assurance due to an inactive well for $48980 as per rule 19.15.8.9 NMAC. Please
hold the re­submittal until the bond has been met and sent to Santa Fe and the operator has received approval.

3/26/2024



(EXHIBIT I)







District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Wells Selected for Transfer

Permit  362231

1 Well Selected for Transfer
From:

Civitas Permian Operating, LLC
OGRID:

332195
To:

Alpha Energy Partners LLC
OGRID:

330859

OCD District: Artesia (1 Well selected.)

Property Well Lease
Type

ULSTR OCD
Unit

API Pool
ID

Pool Name Well
Type

335627 COLONIA A COM #001 P K­18­22S­27E K 30­015­21593 G



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

COMMENTS

Action  362231

COMMENTS
Operator:

Civitas Permian Operating, LLC
555 17th Street
Denver, CO 80202

OGRID:

332195
Action Number:

362231
Action Type:

[C­145] EP Change of Operator

Comments

Created By Comment Comment
Date

abustamante Rejected: Operator only submitted page 3 of the C­145 3­page document. Please read "Notice of Responsibility" prior to uploading the complete
document(s). Re­submit the correct 3­page C­145.

3/26/2024
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Wells Selected for Transfer

Permit  362230

1 Well Selected for Transfer
From:

Civitas Permian Operating, LLC
OGRID:

332195
To:

Alpha Energy Partners LLC
OGRID:

330859

OCD District: Artesia (1 Well selected.)

Property Well Lease
Type

ULSTR OCD
Unit

API Pool
ID

Pool Name Well
Type

335628 TRACY B COM #001 P I­18­22S­27E I 30­015­21416 G



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

COMMENTS

Action  362230

COMMENTS
Operator:

Civitas Permian Operating, LLC
555 17th Street
Denver, CO 80202

OGRID:

332195
Action Number:

362230
Action Type:

[C­145] EP Change of Operator

Comments

Created By Comment Comment
Date

abustamante Rejected: Operator only submitted page 3 of the C­145 3­page document. Please read "Notice of Responsibility" prior to uploading the complete
document(s). Re­submit the correct 3­page C­145.

3/26/2024
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR  
COMPULSORY POOLING SUBMITTED BY    CASE NO.  25166  
AEP II OPERATING, LLC       ORDER NO.  R-23961 
 

ORDER 
 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having heard this matter 
through a Hearing Examiner on March 4, 2025, and after considering the testimony, evidence, and 
recommendation of the Hearing and Technical Examiners, issues the following Order.  

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. AEP II Operating, LLC (“Applicant”) submitted an application to compulsory pool the 

uncommitted oil and gas interests within the spacing unit (“Unit”) described in Exhibit A on 
October 8, 2024, in Case No. 24944. 

2. Applicant submitted an amended application (“Application”) to compulsory pool the 
uncommitted oil and gas interests within the Unit on January 14, 2025.  The Application was 
amended to request that Paloma Permian AssetCo, LLC (“Paloma”) be designated as the 
operator of the Unit. 

3. Case No. 24944 was dismissed under Order No. R-23668 issued on January 28, 2025. 

4. Applicant will dedicate the well(s) described in Exhibit A (“Well(s)”) to the Unit. 

5. Applicant proposes the supervision and risk charges for the Well(s) described in Exhibit A.  

6. Applicant identified the owners of uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals in the Unit 
and provided evidence that notice was given. 

7. The Application was heard by the Hearing Examiner on the date specified above, during which 
Applicant presented evidence through affidavits in support of the Application.   

8. Covenant Hercules, LLC, Christian Capstone, LLC, Crusader Royalties, LLC, Chief Capital 
II, LLC, and American Energy Resources, LLC (“AER”) filed motions to dismiss Case No. 
25166.  Each motion was denied during the hearing (TR pg. 19 and 39).  

(EXHIBIT R)
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9. AER objected to the hearing proceeding by affidavit on January 29, 2025.  AER did not present 
a case in chief or cross examine Applicant’s witnesses.  AER is the operator of record for the 
Saik No. 1 well (API No. 30-015-20971) which is in the Northwest quarter of the Northeast 
quarter of Section 17 in Township 22 South and Range 27 East and is reported to be completed 
in the Wolfcamp formation (“Saik Well”).  At hearing, Applicant presented evidence in the 
form of affidavits and sworn expert testimony as to whether AER has an interest in the Unit. 

a. Applicant provided a summary of ownership in the Unit that does not include an 
interest owned by AER. 

b. Applicant asserts that AER believes it has interest in the Unit due to its involvement 
with the Saik Well.  Applicant testified that AER does not own wellbore or leaseholder 
rights in the Unit (TR pg. 92-93). 

c. Applicant testified that AER does not have an interest in the Unit (TR pg. 93). 

10. Warren and Lillie Anderson (“Andersons”) objected to the hearing proceeding by affidavit on 
or about February 11, 2025.  In their objection, Andersons stated that Applicant negotiated in 
bad faith.  At hearing, Applicant’s expert submitted an affidavit that it negotiated in good faith 
as follows: 

a. Applicant was in regular communication with Andersons: 
i. On August 21, 2024, well proposals were sent. 

ii. On September 30, 2024, discussions regarding interest and potentially leasing 
occurred. 

iii. Between September 2024 and October 8, 2024, ongoing discussions to reach an 
agreement occurred. 

b. Andersons own 0.275482 acres of unleased mineral interest in the Unit. 

c. Applicant offered to lease Andersons’ unleased mineral interest for $3,000 per acre and 
25% royalty for a 3-year lease with an option to extend the lease for an additional 2 
years for $3,000 per acre. 

d. Applicant testified that its lease offer to Andersons was above and beyond fair market 
value. 

e. Andersons offered to allow Applicant to lease Anderson’s unleased mineral interest for 
$12,000 per acre and 50% royalty with an additional payment.  It is unclear whether 
the additional payment was in the amount of $50,000 or $100,000 (TR pg. 124-125). 

f. Applicant testified that it negotiated with Andersons in good faith. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

11. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-17. 

12. Applicant is the owner of an oil and gas working interest within the Unit.   

13. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application and the hearing as required by 
19.15.4.12 NMAC. 

14. OCD satisfied the notice requirements for the hearing as required by 19.15.4.9 NMAC.   

15. AER did not provide evidence that demonstrates AER has an interest in the Unit. 

16. NMSA 1978, Section 70 does not define what constitutes as “good faith” effort, therefore good 
faith effort claims are reviewed by OCD on a case-by-case basis.  The Oil Conservation 
Commission issued Order R-21679-D on July 14, 2022, which utilizes criteria established in 
Order R-13165 issued on September 15, 2009.  The relevant part of Findings Paragraph 5 of 
Order R-13165 states:  

“(d) The issue of compliance with the more subjective requirement the Division has 
customarily recognized for good faith negotiation is better examined in these cases, and in 
most cases, at the compulsory pooling hearing, based upon a full evidentiary 
record…[emphasis added]” 

Thus, based upon evidence received at the hearing and in the administrative record, Applicant 
negotiated with Andersons in good faith. 

17. Applicant has the right to drill the Well(s) to a common source of supply at the depth(s) and 
location(s) in the Unit described in Exhibit A.   

18. The Unit contains separately owned uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals. 

19. Some of the owners of the uncommitted interests have not agreed to commit their interests to 
the Unit. 

20. The pooling of uncommitted interests in the Unit will prevent waste and protect correlative 
rights, including the drilling of unnecessary wells. 

21. This Order affords to the owner of an uncommitted interest the opportunity to produce his just 
and equitable share of the oil or gas in the pool. 
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ORDER 
 

22. The uncommitted interests in the Unit are pooled as set forth in Exhibit A. 

23. The Unit shall be dedicated to the Well(s) set forth in Exhibit A. 

24. Paloma is designated as operator of the Unit and the Well(s). 

25. If the location of a well will be unorthodox under the spacing rules in effect at the time of 
completion, Applicant shall obtain the OCD’s approval for a non-standard location in 
accordance with 19.15.16.15(C) NMAC. 

26. If the Unit is a non-standard horizontal spacing unit which has not been approved under this 
Order, Applicant shall obtain the OCD’s approval for a non-standard horizontal spacing unit 
in accordance with 19.15.16.15(B)(5) NMAC. 

27. The Applicant shall commence drilling the Well(s) within one year after the date of this Order, 
and complete each Well no later than one (1) year after the commencement of drilling the Well.  

28. This Order shall terminate automatically if the Applicant fails to comply with the preceding 
paragraph unless the Applicant requests an extension by notifying the OCD and all parties that 
required notice of the original compulsory pooling application in accordance with 19.15.4.12.B 
and 19.15.4.12.C NMAC. Upon no objection after twenty (20) days the extension is 
automatically granted up to one year. If a protest is received the extension is not granted and 
the Applicant must set the case for a hearing.  

29. Applicant may propose reasonable deviations from the development plan via notice to the OCD 
and all parties that required notice of the original compulsory pooling application in accordance 
with 19.15.4.12.B and 19.15.4.12.C NMAC. Upon no objection after twenty (20) days the 
deviation is automatically granted. If a protest is received the deviation is not granted and the 
Applicant must set the case for a hearing. 

30. The infill well requirements in 19.15.13.9 NMAC through 19.15.13.12 NMAC shall be 
applicable. 

31. Applicant shall submit each owner of an uncommitted working interest in the pool (“Pooled 
Working Interest”) an itemized schedule of estimated costs to drill, complete, and equip the 
well ("Estimated Well Costs").  

32. No later than thirty (30) days after Applicant submits the Estimated Well Costs, the owner of 
a Pooled Working Interest shall elect whether to pay its share of the Estimated Well Costs or 
its share of the actual costs to drill, complete and equip the well (“Actual Well Costs”) out of 
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production from the well.  An owner of a Pooled Working Interest who elects to pay its share 
of the Estimated Well Costs shall render payment to Applicant no later than thirty (30) days 
after the expiration of the election period, and shall be liable for operating costs, but not risk 
charges, for the well.  An owner of a Pooled Working Interest who fails to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or who elects to pay its share of the Actual Well Costs out of production 
from the well shall be considered to be a "Non-Consenting Pooled Working Interest.” 

33. No later than one hundred eighty (180) days after Applicant submits a Form C-105 for a well, 
Applicant shall submit to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest an itemized schedule of the 
Actual Well Costs. The Actual Well Costs shall be considered to be the Reasonable Well Costs 
unless an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a written objection no later than forty-five 
(45) days after receipt of the schedule.  If an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a timely 
written objection, OCD shall determine the Reasonable Well Costs after public notice and 
hearing. 

34. No later than sixty (60) days after the expiration of the period to file a written objection to the 
Actual Well Costs or OCD’s order determining the Reasonable Well Costs, whichever is later, 
each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of the Estimated Well Costs shall 
pay to Applicant its share of the Reasonable Well Costs that exceed the Estimated Well Costs, 
or Applicant shall pay to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs its share of the Estimated Well Costs that exceed the Reasonable Well 
Costs. 

35. The reasonable charges for supervision to drill and produce a well (“Supervision Charges”) 
shall not exceed the rates specified in Exhibit A, provided however that the rates shall be 
adjusted annually pursuant to the COPAS form entitled “Accounting Procedure-Joint 
Operations.”   

36. No later than within ninety (90) days after Applicant submits a Form C-105 for a well, 
Applicant shall submit to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest an itemized schedule of the 
reasonable charges for operating and maintaining the well ("Operating Charges"), provided 
however that Operating Charges shall not include the Reasonable Well Costs or Supervision 
Charges. The Operating Charges shall be considered final unless an owner of a Pooled 
Working Interest files a written objection no later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of the 
schedule.  If an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a timely written objection, OCD shall 
determine the Operating Charges after public notice and hearing. 

37. Applicant may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of production due to 
each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of the Estimated Well Costs: (a) 
the proportionate share of the Supervision Charges; and (b) the proportionate share of the 
Operating Charges.   
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38. Applicant may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of production due to 
each owner of a Non-Consenting Pooled Working Interest: (a) the proportionate share of the 
Reasonable Well Costs; (b) the proportionate share of the Supervision and Operating Charges; 
and (c) the percentage of the Reasonable Well Costs specified as the charge for risk described 
in Exhibit A. 

39. Applicant shall distribute a proportionate share of the costs and charges withheld pursuant to 
the preceding paragraph to each Pooled Working Interest that paid its share of the Estimated 
Well Costs. 

40. Each year on the anniversary of this Order, and no later than ninety (90) days after each payout, 
Applicant shall provide to each owner of a Non-Consenting Pooled Working Interest a 
schedule of the revenue attributable to a well and the Supervision and Operating Costs charged 
against that revenue. 

41. Any cost or charge that is paid out of production shall be withheld only from the share due to 
an owner of a Pooled Working Interest.  No cost or charge shall be withheld from the share 
due to an owner of a royalty interests.  For the purpose of this Order, an unleased mineral 
interest shall consist of a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty 
interest.  

42. Except as provided above, Applicant shall hold the revenue attributable to a well that is not 
disbursed for any reason for the account of the person(s) entitled to the revenue as provided in 
the Oil and Gas Proceeds Payment Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 70-10-1 et seq., and relinquish 
such revenue as provided in the Uniform Unclaimed Property Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 7-
8A-1 et seq. 

43. The Unit shall terminate if (a) the owners of all Pooled Working Interests reach a voluntary 
agreement; or (b) the well(s) drilled on the Unit are plugged and abandoned in accordance with 
the applicable rules.  Applicant shall inform OCD no later than thirty (30) days after such 
occurrence.  

44. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter for the entry of such orders as may be deemed 
necessary. 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
 

______________________________   Date: _______________ 
ALBERT CHANG 
DIRECTOR 
AC/dm 

9/8/2025



 COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST
ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS
Case: 25166 APPLICANT'S RESPONSE

 Date: March 4, 2025 (Scheduled hearing)

Applicant Alpha Energy Partners II, LLC

Designated Operator & OGRID (affiliation if applicable) Paloma Permian AssetCO, LLC, OGRID No. 332449

Applicant's Counsel:  Darin C. Savage, Abadie & Schill, P.C.
Case Title: APPLICATION OF ALPHA ENERGY PARTNER II, LLC, FOR 

A 
COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW 
MEXICO

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors: Covenant Hercules, LLC
Christian Capstone,LLC
Crusader Royalties, LLC
Chief Capital (O&G) II LLC
Permian Resources Operating, LLC
American Energy Resources LLC
Jonathan Samaniego
Warren and Lilli Anderson

Well Family Hollywood Star Fee 17-18 

Formation/Pool
Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent: Wolfcamp formation

Primary Product (Oil or Gas): Gas

Pooling this vertical extent: Wolfcamp formation

Pool Name and Pool Code: Purple Sage Wolfcamp; Pool Code: [98220]

Well Location Setback Rules: Division's Special Rules for the Purple Sage Wolfcamp 
Pool as established in Order No. R-14262.

Spacing Unit
Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal

Size (Acres) 1267.84-acre, more or less
Building Blocks: Quarter Sections (160 Acre Blocks)

Orientation: West to East

Description: TRS/County All of Section 17 and Section 18, in Township 22 
South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New 
Mexico

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit (Y/N), If No, describe and 
is approval of non-standard unit requested in this application?

Yes, Standard Spacing Unit

Other Situations
Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description No, N/A

Proximity Tracts: If yes, description Yes, S/2 of Sections 17 and 18, T22S-R27E

Proximity Defining Well: if yes, description Yes, Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 802H

Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract See Exhibit A-2, breakdown of ownership

Well(s)
Name & API (if assigned), surface and bottom hole location, 
footages, completion target, orientation, completion status 
(standard or non-standard) 

Add wells as needed

Well #1 Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 701H Well 
(API No. 30-015-Pending) 
SHL: Unit L, 1,651' FSL, 180' FWL, Section 16, T22S-
R27E; 
BHL: Lot 4, 724 FSL, 200' FWL, Section 18, T22S-R27E, 
NMPM; Eddy County, New Mexico, laydown, standard 
locationHorizontal Well First and Last Take Points Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 701H Well: 
FTP: Unit P, 724' FSL, 330' FEL, Section 17, T22S-R27E 
LTP: Lot 4, 724' FSL, 330' FWL, Section 18, T22S-R27E

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 701H Well: 
TVD approx. 8,809’, TMD 19,150’; 
Wolfcamp formation, See Exhibit A, A-1 & B-2

Well #2 Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 702H Well 
(API No. 30-015-Pending) 
SHL: Unit L, 1,671' FSL, 180' FWL, Section 16, T22S-
R27E; 
BHL: Lot 3, 2,024' FSL, 200' FWL, Section 18, T22S-
R27E, NMPM; Eddy County, New Mexico, laydown, 
standard location

R-23961 EXHIBIT A



Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee Com 702H Well: 
FTP: Unit I, 2,024' FSL, 330' FEL, Section 17, T22S-R27E 
LTP: Lot 3, 2,024' FSL, 330' FWL, Section 18, T22S-R27E

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 702H Well: 
TVD approx. 8,809’, TMD 19,150’; 
Wolfcamp formation, See Exhibit A, A-1 & B-2

Well #3 Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 703H Well 
(API No. 30-015-Pending) 
SHL: Unit L, 2,421' FSL, 180' FWL, Section 16, T22S-
R27E; 
BHL: Lot 2, 1,960' FNL, 200' FWL, Section 18, T22S-
R27E, NMPM; Eddy County, New Mexico, laydown, 
standard locationHorizontal Well First and Last Take Points Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 703H Well:
FTP: Unit H, 1,960' FNL, 330' FEL, Section 17, T22S-
R27E 
LTP: Lot 2, 1,960' FNL, 330' FWL, Section 18, T22S-

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 703H Well: 
TVD approx. 8,809’, TMD 19,150’; 
Wolfcamp formation, See Exhibit A, A-1 & B-2

Well #4 Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 704H Well 
(API No. 30-015-Pending) 
SHL: Unit L, 2,441' FSL, 180' FWL, Section 16, T22S-
R27E; 
BHL: Lot 1, 660' FNL, 200' FWL, Section 18, T22S-R27E, 
NMPM; Eddy County, New Mexico, laydown, standard 
locationHorizontal Well First and Last Take Points Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 704H Well:
FTP: Unit A, 660' FNL, 330' FEL, Section 17, T22S-R27E 
LTP: Lot 1, 660' FNL, 330' FWL, Section 18, T22S-R27E

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 704H Well: 
TVD approx. 8,809’, TMD 19,150’; 
Wolfcamp formation, See Exhibit A, A-1 & B-2

Well #5 Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee  801H Well 
(API No. 30-015-Pending) 
SHL: Unit L, 1,691' FSL, 180' FWL, Section 16, T22S-
R27E; 
BHL: Lot 3, 1,374' FSL, 200' FWL, Section 18, T22S-
R27E, NMPM; Eddy County, New Mexico, laydown, 
standard locationHorizontal Well First and Last Take Points Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 801H Well:
FTP: Unit I, 1,374' FSL, 330' FEL, Section 17, T22S-R27E 
LTP: Lot 3, 1,374' FSL, 330' FWL, Section 18, T22S-R27E

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 801H Well: 
TVD approx. 9,402’, TMD 19,725’; 
Wolfcamp formation, See Exhibit A, A-1 & B-2

Well #6 Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 802H Well 
(API No. 30-015-Pending) 
SHL: Unit L, 1,711' FSL, 180' FWL, Section 16, T22S-
R27E; 
BHL: Lot 2, 2,610' FNL, 200' FWL, Section 18, T22S-
R27E, NMPM; Eddy County, New Mexico, laydown, 
standard locationHorizontal Well First and Last Take Points Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 802H Well:
FTP: Unit H, 2,610' FNL, 330' FEL, Section 17, T22S-
R27E 
LTP: Lot 2, 2,610' FNL, 330' FWL, Section 18, T22S-

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 802H Well: 
TVD approx. 9,402’, TMD 19,725’; 
Wolfcamp formation, See Exhibit A, A-1 & B-2

Well #7 Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 803H Well 
(API No. 30-015-Pending) 
SHL: Unit L, 2,401' FSL, 180' FWL, Section 16, T22S-
R27E; 
BHL: Lot 1, 1,310' FNL, 200' FWL, Section 18, T22S-
R27E, NMPM; Eddy County, New Mexico, laydown, 
standard locationHorizontal Well First and Last Take Points Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 803H Well:
FTP: Unit A, 1,310' FNL, 330' FEL, Section 17, T22S-
R27E 
LTP: Unit 1, 1,310' FNL, 330' FWL, Section 18, T22S-

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Hollywood Star 17-18 Fee 803H Well: 
TVD approx. 9,402’, TMD 19,725’; 
Wolfcamp formation, See Exhibit A, A-1 & B-2
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AFE Capex and Operating Costs 

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $8500, Exhibit A

Production Supervision/Month $ $850, Exhibit A

Justification for Supervision Costs Exhibit A

Requested Risk Charge 200%, Exhibit A

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit C, C-1

Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20 days before hearing) Exhibit C-2

Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10 days before hearing) Exhibit C-3

Ownership Determination 

Land Ownership Schematic of the Spacing Unit Exhibit A-2

Tract List (including lease numbers and owners) Exhibit A-2
If approval of Non-Standard Spacing Unit is requested, Tract List 
(including lease numbers and owners) of Tracts subject to 
notice requirements. N/A

Pooled Parties (including ownership type)
All uncommitted WI owner; including as shown on 
Exhibit A-2

Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled Exhibit A, Para. 20
Ownership Depth Severance (including percentage above & 
below) N/A

Joinder 

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit A-3

List of Interest Owners (ie Exhibit A of JOA) Exhibit A-2

Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined Working Interests Exhibit A-4

Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter Exhibit A-3

Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete Exhibit A-3

Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit A-3

Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit A-3

Geology

Summary (including special considerations) Exhibit B

Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibit B-1, B-3

Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic Exhibit B-4, B-5

Well  Orientation (with rationale) Exhibit B, B-1, B-3

Target Formation Exhibit B-2, B-4, B-5

HSU Cross Section Exhibit B-2, B-4, B-5

Depth Severance Discussion N/A

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit A-1

Tracts Exhibit A-2

Summary of Interests, Unit Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit A-2

General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit A-2

Well Bore Location Map Exhibit A-1, B-1, B-2, B-3

Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit B-1

Cross Section Location Map (including wells) Exhibit B-2, B-4, B-5 , B-6

Cross Section (including Landing Zone) Exhibit B-4, B-5, B-6
Additional Information

Special Provisions/Stipulations

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information provided in this checklist is complete and accurate. 

Printed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): Darin C. Savage
Signed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): /s/ Darin Savage
Date: 25-Feb-25
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